9. Change on Condition Parts included in Core Price:

9.1 Calipers Right and Left Hand:
Lead time
Item Qty Code no. Designation Change rate (Wks.)
11 2 120418 Support, spring <10% 14
12 2 120419 Washer, supporting <10% 12
13 2 4973000022 Ring, safety, AS-500 <10% 12
14 2 4973000058 Ring, safety, AS-2260 <10% 14
16 2 121379 Nut, adjusting, spring <10% 12
17 1 121711 Pin, adjusting <10% 12
30 1 7021040608 Nut, HM 5 stainless steel <10% 12
32 2 86633 Spring, thrust <10% 12
33 1 122598 Nut, M6 <10% 14
35 1 86643 Bush <10% 12
36 2 86644 Nut <10% 12
37 2 86645 Pin, thrust <10% 12
44 1 120498 Plate, rear <10% 12
45 2 120501 Adapter, drain <10% 12
48 1 12248803 Manufacturers' plate <10% 12
49 4 1101061002 Rivet, blind, copper, @3 x 5 <10% 12
50 2 4973000014 Circlip, external, 30 x 1.5 <10% 12
52 2 4973000041 Ring, expansive, SW30 <10% 16
54 6 4973000060 Screw, CHc M16 x 120 x 44 Zn <10% 16
63 1 86640 Washer, protection <10% 16
64 2 86922 Bush, threaded <10% 12
65 2 86991 Pin <10% 12
66 1 4973000091 Washer, adapting, PS 55x68x1 <10% 12
70 1 4973000071 Washer, supporting, SS 42 x 52 x 2.5 <10% 14
79 1 120424 Pin <10% 12
82 1 120495 Lock washer <10% 12
85 1 1710050002 Spring, breakout and feed <10% 14
93 1 4973000018 Ring, JK 47 <10% 14
102 1 4973000065 Segment, internal, J52 <10% 12
103 1 4973000072 Circlip, internal DI=100 type 80 <10% 12
105 1 4973000068 Segment, external, A52 <10% 12
108 1 131001 Spring, adjusting <10% 16
110 1 86943 Washer, locking <10% 12
112 1 86964 Pin, roll <10% 12
113 1 120520 Washer, protection <10% 12
115 2 123379 brake pads <10% 18
117 2 8663101 Support, mounting <10% 20
129 1 121705 Raising block <10% 12
130 1 121706 Indicator plug <10% 14
131 1 121709 Plate, center-to-center <10% 20
132 1 4973000029 Nut, HM6 stainless steel 18/10 <10% 12

65




133 1 4973000096 Two-wave washer for M6 <10% 12
134 1 121710 Pin, guide <10% 14
138 1 123338 Plate <10% 16
139 1 123339 left plate <10% 14
140 1 123341 Right anti-vibration plate <10% 12
141 1 123340 Left anti-vibration plate <10% 12
142 1 123524 Spring for plate <10% 12
9.2 Graduable HPU:
Lead
Change time
Item Qty | Code no. Designation rate (Wks.)
3 1 1754000012 | Pressure limiter, DB4 E 1.0/200v <10% 14
11 1 120452 Drain complete <10% 26
16 1 120450 Reservoir cover <10% 14
18 2 1754013001 | Plug, Koenig, 10 mm dia., MB800-100 <10% 16
19 11 | 1754009000 | Plug, Koenig, 8 mm dia., MB800-080 <10% 16
20 18 | 1754007000 | Helicoil thread insert, M6 x 2D 01320060012 <10% 18
21 12 | 1754006000 | Helicoil thread insert, M8 x 1.5D 01320080012 | <10% 16
23 2 120433 Connecting sleeve <10% 14
Intermediate connection, 1/2" 1/4",
27 1 1754000122 | 707980012303864 <10% 16
28 2 1754000150 | Coupling, 90°, 6 - 4 C40 MLOS <10% 14
30 1 4973000069 | Nipple, MAN — 1463 - 0006 - 22 - 74 — 06 <10% 14
33 1 1754000234 | 1/2” magnetic plug <10% 14
36 1 120516 Coupling, PGO <10% 16
38 1 120497 Nut, PGO <10% 16
42 1 1754000097 | Collar, ACCU HRGKS1 B146/83ST <10% 18
47 1 122157 Manufacturer's plate <10% 14
52 1 120454 Pump branch tube <10% 22
55 1 1754000114 | Socket, CIR 02RFS 18-19 PF80 T12 <10% 22
58 1 1754000073 | Socket, CIR 02RFS 24-9 PF80-62 <10% 18
66 1 1754000111 | Coupling, F40 x S8 1/4" <10% 14
68 1 120449 Pipe, inlet <10% 18
69 1 120448 Pipe, outlet <10% 14
70 1 1754109000 | Connector, CIR 08CFZ10SL3SF80+3CONTA | <10% 20
75 1 120484 Clamping plate <10% 14
79 4 1101061002 Blind rivet, 3 x 5.5, KB copper <10% 14
Plug, 6-point, male British Standard Pipe
86 1 1879030208 | thread, 0220 — 1300 <10% 16
89 1 120700 Strand support <10% 14
90 1 1400051018 | O-ring, BS, C21 G1/2" <10% 14
g5 1 120692 Socket adapter <10% 14
99 1 120693 Relay spacer <10% 16
102 1 120848 Accumulator bracket <10% 26
103 2 1754000144 | Helicoil thread insert, M8 x 1D 01320080008 | <10% 14

66




Helicoil thread insert, M6 x 1.5D
142 4 1754000016 | 01320060012 <10% 14
150 1 121666 Pump coupling <10% 20
161 1 122816 Retainer plate <10% 16
169 1 1754000169 | Plug <10% 14
205 1 1755000092 | Coupling <10% 14
206 1 1755000086 | Joint <10% 14
207 1 1754000087 | Bush <10% 14
9.3 Assistance HPU:
Lead
Change time
ltem | Qty | Code no. Designation rate (Wks.)
3 1] 1754000012 | Pressure limiter <10% 14
11 1 120452 | Drain assembly <10% 26
16 1 120450 | Reservoir cover <10% 14
19 5| 1754009000 | Plug, KOENIG A10 MB800-80 <10% 16
20 16 | 1754007000 | Helicoil thread insert, M6 x 2D 01320060012 <10% 18
21 12 | 1754006000 | Helicoil thread insert, M8 x 1.5D 01320080012 <10% 16
23 2 120433 | Connecting sleeve <10% 14
Intermediate connection, 1/2" 1/4"

27 1| 1754000122 | 707980012303864 <10% 16
28 2 | 1754000150 | Coupling, 90° 6-4 C40 MLOS <10% 14
30 2 | 4973000069 | Nipple, MAN-1463-0006-22-74-06 <10% 14
33 1] 1754000234 | Plug complete, Ref. : 215038 <10% 12
42 1] 1754000095 | Collar, ACCU HRGKS1 B114/73ST <10% 16
47 1 122157 | Manufacturer's plate ’ <10% 12
52 1 120454 | Pump branch tube <10% 20
55 1] 1754000114 | Socket, CIR 02RFS 18-19 PF80 T12 <10% 20
58 11 1754000073 | Socket, CIR 02RFS 24-9 PF80-62 <10% 16
66 11 1754000111 | Coupling, F40 x S8 1/4" <10% 12
68 1 120449 | Pipe, inlet <10% 16
69 1 120448 | Pipe, outlet <10% 12
75 1 120484 | Clamping plate <10% 12
79 4| 1101061002 | Blind rivet, 3 x 5.5 <10% 12 .
95 1 120692 | Socket adapter <10% 12
99 1 120693 | Relay spacer <10% 14
150 1 121666 | Pump coupling <10% 18
161 1 122816 | Retainer plate <10% 14
169 1] 1754000169 | Plug D=6 SK 550-060 <10% 12

67




10.Excluded Additional Arising Work /Missing & Damage Parts:

10.1 Trailer calipers Right and Left hand

Change Lead time

Item Qty Code no. | Designation rate MOQ (Wks.)
9 2 120361 Main spring 30% 1 18
10 2 121383 Additional spring 30% 10 17
15 2 121378 Spring guide pin 40% 25 12
40 1 121453 Body 90% 1 22
42 2 121496 Pin, brake pad <10% 25 20
43 2 86950 Guide shaft 40% 5 18
67 1 12138101 | Emergency release piston 40% 5 16
68 1 121451 Parking brake piston 60% 1 12
69 1 121450 Guide sleeve 60% 1 20
72 1 12041400 | Pressure plate 40% 1 28
73 1 120415 Locking sleeve 40% 5 16
75 1 120417 Feed sleeve 40% 5 12
76 1 120420 Feed nut 30% 1 16
77 1 120421 Adjuster nut 30% 10 16

10.2 Initial proposed stock levels: Trailer calipers Right and Left hand
program Agreed
qty Lead Initial
Change | estimate time | Stocking
ltem | Qty | Code no. | Designation rate round up | MOQ | (Wks.) Level

9 2 120361 | Main spring 30% 65 1 18 20

10 2 121383 | Additional spring 30% 65 10 17 20

15 2 121378 | Spring guide pin 40% 87 25 12 25

40 1 121453 | Body 90% 98 1 22 20

42 2 121496 | Pin, brake pad <10% 22 25 20 25

43 2 86950 | Guide shaft 40% 87 5 18 20

Emergency release

67 1 12138101 | piston 40% 44 5 16 20

68 1 121451 | Parking brake piston 60% 65 1 12 20

69 1 121450 | Guide sleeve 60% 65 1 20 20

72 1 12041400 | Pressure plate 40% 44 1 28 10

73 1 120415 | Locking sleeve 40% 44 5 16 10

75 1 120417 | Feed sleeve 40% 44 5 12 10

76 1 120420 | Feed nut 30% 33 1 16 10

77 1 120421 | Adjuster nut 30% 33 10 16 10

68




10.3 Combined HPUs:

Total
Qty for 1 | Program Lead
unit of qty if Change time
ltem both 100% Code no. Designation rate MOQ | (Wks.)
PC solenoid valve -
15 1 28 86813 replace new 10% 1 14
13 1 28 120319 Valve support unit <10% 1 14
24 2 56 120323 Solenoid valve 2/2 10% 1 18
10 2 56 120326 Filter head 10% 1 18
6 2 56 120351 Aluminium tank <10% 5 28
12 1 28 120442 Distribution unit <10% 5 20
13 1 28 120459 Back-up control unit <10% 10 14
12 1 28 120473 Distribution unit <10% 1 20
100 1 28 120670 Back-up signal plate <10% 10 14
100 1 28 120672 Adjustable signai plate <10% 10 16
89 1 28 120702 Back-up strand support <10% 10 12
Reservoir cover
31 2 56 120819 equipped <10% 5 22
M2 Pressure switch
5 1 28 120827 equipped, 90 bar 15% 1 14
8 2 56 120842 Oil level switch 10% 5 14
5 1 28 121363 Pressure switch M2 15% 5 16
29 1 28 121441 Branch tube, ACCU <10% 10 14
29 1 28 121442 Branch tube, ACCU 0.7L. <10% 10 12
64 2 56 121665 Pump connection plate <10% 1 16
110 2 56 122093 Timer 10% 1 14
146 2 56 122815 Protective cover <10% 1 20
4 2 56 122823 Pressure switch M1 20% 5 14
106 1 28 122824 Electric wiring <10% 10 - 34
Electric element
106 1 28 122825 assembly <10% 10 32
Hydraulic block for
26 2 56 123299 motor+pump 15% 1 20
Pressure sensor, HDA,
35 1 28 1754000013 | 3745 A 200.031 <10% 1 18
97 1 28 86947/PER | Drilled choke <10% 50 14

69




10.4 Initial proposed stock levels: Combined HPUs

Initial
Stocking
Total round up Lead Level (4
Qty for | Program qty time week
1 unit of gty if Change | (program (Wks. | turnaroun
Item both 100% Code no. | Designation rate Est gty) | MOQ ) d)
PC solenoid valve
15 1 28 86813 - replace new 10% 3 1 14 2
13 1 28 120319 | Valve support unit <10% 3 1 14 2
Solenoid valve
24 2 56 120323 | 22 10% 6 1 18 3
10 2 56 120326 | Filter head 10% 6 1 18 3
6 2 56 120351 Aluminium tank <10% 6 5 28 8
12 1 28 120442 | Distribution unit <10% 3 5 20 5
Back-up control
13 1 28 120459 | unit <10% 3 10 14 10
12 1 28 120473 | Distribution unit <10% 3 1 20 2
Back-up signal
100 1 28 120670 | plate <10% 3 10 14 10
Adjustable signal
100 1 28 120672 | plate <10% 3 10 16 10
Back-up strand
89 1 28 120702 | support <10% 3 10 12 10
Reservoir cover
31 2 56 120819 | equipped <10% 6 5 22 6
M2 Pressure
switch equipped,
5 1 28 120827 | 90 bar 15% 5 1 14 3
8 2 56 120842 | Oil level switch 10% 6 5 14 6
Pressure switch
5 1 28 121363 | M2 15% 5 5 16 5
Branch tube,
29 1 28 121441 | ACCU <10% 3 10 14 10
Branch tube,
29 1 28 121442 | ACCU 0.7L <10% 3 10 12 10
Pump connection
64 2 56 121665 | plate <10% 6 1 16 3
110 2 56 122093 | Timer 10% 6 1 14 3
146 2 56 122815 | Protective cover <10% 6 1 20 3
Pressure switch
4 2 56 122823 | M1 20% 12 5 14 6
106 1 28 122824 | Electric wiring <10% 3 10 34 10
Electric element
106 1 28 122825 | assembly <10% 3 10 32 10
Hydraulic block
26 2 56 123299 | for motor+pump 15% 9 1 20 3
Pressure sensor,
17540000 | HDA, 3745 A
35 1 28 13 200.031 <10% 3 1 18 2
86947/PE
97 1 28 R Drilled choke <10% 3 50 14 50

70




11. Risk Management
11.1 Early warning of risk that could potentially affect programme

The early warning process requires both parties to notify the other within 24
hours if they become aware of any matter that could affect time, cost or quality
within the programme. A risk reduction session shall be arranged within 24 hours
to discuss solutions to the issues affecting time, cost and quality either in person,
email or by teleconference.

12.Additional AAW notification process

After inspections of the Brake caliper LH trailer, Brake caliper RH trailer, HPU
Assistance and HPU Graduable any AAW shall be reported immediately by
written communication (email) to the London Trams Project Manager. The
London Trams Project Manager shall respond to the request for AAW within 24
hours within the working weekdays or a time frame agreed with London Tram
Project manager. No AAW should be conducted without prior approval from
London Trams Project Manager.

13.Project reporting headings

Project reporting is to be provided every 4 weeks by the supplier:

Executive Summary and Key Issues

Health and Safety, Security and loss prevention
Progress, including updated programme
Programme Narrative and delay analysis as relevant
Resources (manpower and equipment)

Design

Procurement including subcontractor performance
Commercial including budgetary performance and AAW
Risk Management

Quality and Assurance

Environment Activities .

Special subjects as the need arises

TARTTTQ@Me 00 o

71




SECTION 5















SECTION 6



Kujioey peayuaxiig Ji usjwy Je anunuod) peayuayg eano Bujules)

/seleq -
/s9eq -
/seeq -
/ seleq -
/s9eqQ -
1 seyeq -
1s9jeQ -

/$8jeq -

Indjno [euonippe 10} O dNS

weisbosd sadies yym dn wesbold yojes o) NdH [euonppy
" Indjno jeuonippe 10} DG L 8BNS

weibosd Jadifes yum dn weiboud yojeo o) NdH [eUoIpPY
indino jeuonippe Joj Dg1 8)s

wesboud sadies ypm dn wesboid yoyes 0} NdH [BUOHIPPY
Indino [euonippe 10} OGL djS

weiboud 1adijes upm dn wesboid yoyes 0} NdH [euolIppY
indino jeuonippe 10} 5gL NS

weiboud Jadijes ypm dn weiboid yoyeos o) NdH [BUOHIPPY
Indino [euonippe Jo} DG 8)s

wesboud Jadijes ypm dn wesbousd yoyeo o} NdH [euolippy
indino jeuonippe 10} DG NS

weiboud tadijes upm dn wesBoid yoyed 0] NdH jeuolippy
indino [euonippe 1o} DgL NS

wesboud Jadijes ypm dn weiboid yojeo o) NdH (euoppY
(£1 AoN anp) awiy| Yeam Oz - pasepio aq o} S

(£1 AON anp) awiy| %98m OZ - pesepio ag o} I
1deg piw anp sy |NeYIAAO
1deg piw anp sy Neysan0
Jdeg piw anp spy ineyraaQ
Jdag piw anp spy [NEYIBAQ

(39018 NdH ON) ualWwy Je ¥00}s Uo Sy [NeyJano Jadiien
(30018 NdH ON) UBIWY JB ¥20}S UO SPY [Neyiano Jadied
(32018 NdH ON) uaiwy Je ¥20)s U0 S}y [Neylano Jadiien
(39018 NdH ON) By Je Y0}s Lo S}y [Neylano Jadijen

Sjuawiwon

9L

L b F4 F4 SHoOM § peeyuaydig | 8102/50/%0 8102/¥0/90 61 8jfog L1 @ibog
z [ F F SHooM suaiwy 8L0Z/P0/0Z | 8L0Z/C0/EE g| aibog 9] aibog
z 1 F4 z SHyoam ¢ suaiwy 81.02/¥0/90 81.02/€0/60 L1 @1bog G| aibog
z L z F4 SHeeM susjuy 8102/c0/22 8102/20/€2 9l sibog ¥1 aibog
c 3 z z SyeaM ¢ sualwy 8102/£0/60 8102/20/60 G| albog gL aibog
L 4 Z z SHOAM ¢ sudlwy 810zZ/z0/eZ 2102/10/92 b1 aibog Z} aibog
I Z z 2 SHoOM ¢ sualy 8102/20/60 8L0z/L0/Z) ¢l sibog L1 albog
[} Z F Zz sewy suajy 8102/10/92 LiozizLiez Z\ aibog 0} albog
- S}a8m g
I Z Z z Sewy suaiwy 8102Z/10/21 2102121180 L1 a16og 6 a1bog
- S)}aam G
b L 4 z SHooMm § susiwy L10zZ/zZLiee LL02/LUive 0l albog g albog
L [} z Zz BEEELY S suswy L10Z/21/80 LL0Z/LLI0L 6 aibog L a1bog
3 L F2 Z EEIE suaiwy L1021 1ivE L10Z/0V/LZ g aibog g albog
) I F4 Z Syeam ¥ sualwy L10Z/LLI0L L10Z/0L/EL L abog g aibog
L 3 z Z SHoaM ¢ susjuy L10Z/0L/L2 2102/60/62 9 aifiog ¥ albog
I 1 2 z SyoaMm P susIwy LL02/0L/1 L10Z/60/51 G albog ¢ albog
0 0 2 z SHOAM ¢ bizdieq L102/60/22 210z/80/52 ¥ albog Z sibog
0 0 Z Z syaam ¢ bizdiaq 2102/60/80 2102/80/L1 ¢ ajbog L albog
0 0 2 Z SHeeM ¢ bBizdia 1102/80/52 L102/L0/L) z albog Z1esjeoy
ug uopy
0 0 Z Z Syeam p Bizdiaq L102/80/11 L102/L0/L) } albog 1 1es jeoy
U4 uop
(3eo)y
(3eoy d
psndyz | BN %Mn__m (3eops
= wesbosd Em.w._ d ot g snid gy (ysuen indinp nduy
18303) 103 | wesbosd | = weaboud *auj) ewn foey i101eieg | 17 woy ejeq ou jepeg | ON [elesg
(40122} ) NdH 2303) 1e3103) punoJeuinj Ineyieap JVETNTE:T | uop2e||09 aibog ajbog
NdH soue | siadies siadijed pauue|d Jojledy JojieiL
olqenpesd | ooev | W1 o Hy A0
Ao 30
weibolg

[NeqiaAQ Jadi|en PUE [dH 2918l

NV1d LO3rodd - § 31Na3HoS




WL} UMOP Yoam ¥

SMOUS 0S 8[0A2 ) Jeo)j SI8s Z Ind awll} punoJelling syaam Z pasu AjuQ
BLUL UMOP HoaMm ¢

SMOYS 0S 3[9A0 Ul Jeoy S19S g ING auWll} punoJeuln) syeem g paau Alup
W} UMOP Yoam ¥

SMOUS 0S 91040 Ul jeay) s}es g INg S} punoieuln) syssm g pasu AluQ
B} UMOD YoaMm {

SMOYS 0S 3|94 U B0} S18S Z NG SWi} PUNOIBLIN]. SYa8Mm Z paau AluQ
anino Buules|

(out uo jou

LL

8z Iz ¥s ) IWVND0Md
V.LOL
z b z 3 SNeam z pesyuig | 8L0¢/80/¥Z | 8L0¢/80/0L | 1eo] aieds o
P b Z z Seam g pesyusyig | 8102/80/0L | 8102/20/02 120} vZ sibog
b 1 z z M Z peayusdig | 8102/80/€0 | 8F0Z/Z0/90 120y €z aibog
b P 3 z SYeam Z PesyuSMig | 8L0¢/Z0/02 | 8102/90/2e vz ebog | ¢z eibog
P b z z SYoamM ¢ pesyuSiE | 8102/Z0/90 | 8+0Z/80/80 gzebog | Lz eibog
b b z z Seam g pesyusdig | 8102/90/2Z | 8r02/S0/Se Zzolbog | Og albog
P b z z Syeam ¢ pesyuaig | 8102/90/80 | 80Z/SO/V0 lzaibog | 61 elbog
P b z z Soam ¢ peayueNig | 8L0z/S0/S2 | 8r0Z/v0/0g 0z olbog | g} eibog




SECTION 7



SCHEDULE 6 - FORM FOR VARIATION

Contract Parties: [fo be inserfed]
Contract Number: [fo be inserted]

Variation Number: [fo be inserted]
Authority Contact Telephone [fo be inserted]
Fax [to be inserted]
Date: [fo be inserted]
AUTHORITY FOR VARIATION TO CONTRACT (AVC)

Pursuant to Clause 31 of the Contract, authority is given for the variation to the
Services and the Charges as detailed below. The duplicate copy of this form
must be signed by or on behalf of the Service Provider and returned to the

Procurement Manager as an acceptance by the Service Provider of the variation
shown below.

DETAILS OF VARIATION AMOUNT (£)

ALLOWANCE TO THE AUTHORITY

EXTRA COST TO THE AUTHORITY

TOTAL

For the Authority (signed) (print name)

ACCEPTANCE BY THE SERVICE
PROVIDER

Date Signed

78




SECTION 8






SECTION 9



SCHEDULE 8 — RE-TENDER COOPERATION

80





